CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

0 - 1

BY-LAW NO. 546.

A BY-LAW to provide for the Payment by the Corporation of part of the cost of certain works constructed as Local Improvements otherwise chargeable upon the lands abutting directly upon the Works.

WHEREAS it is expedient that part of the cost of every work of any of the classes or descriptions here-inafter mentioned, constructed as a Local Improvement which otherwise would be chargeable upon lands abutting directly on the work shall be paid by the Corporation.;

AND WHEREAS there is not in force in this Municipality any By-law passed with the assent of the Municipal electors providing that all works of any of the classes or descriptions hereinafter mentioned shall be undertaken as local improvements and not otherwise;

THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. The interpretation section of the "Local Improvement Act" shall apply to this By-law.
- 2. The Corporation shall pay Twenty-five (25%) per cent. of that part of the cost of every grano-lithic, stone, cement, asphalt, or brick sidewalk constructed as a local improvement which otherwise would be chargeable upon the lands abutting directly on the work.
- 3. This By-law shall apply to such works as are undertaken after the passing hereof.

4. This By-law may be cited as "Local Improvement Corporation Costs By-law 1926."

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Eighteenth (18th) day of October, A.D. 1926.

RECONSIDERED and FINALLY PASSED by a vote of three-fourths of all the members of the Council this Twenty-fifth (25th) day of October, A.D. 1926.

Mal Maham

anthor G. Moore.

CLERK

I, Arthur G. Moore, Clerk to the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a By-law passed by a vote of three-fourths of all the members of the Municipal Council the Twenty-fifth (25th) day of October, A.D. 1926.

CLERK.



2 2